

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	G19	-1033			
Туре:	Cou	ncil Consent	Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/13	3/2019	In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	8/20)/2019	Final action:	8/20/2019	
Title:	Consideration of approval of Neighborhood Revitalization Program application for 313 N. Chestnut Street.				
Sponsors:	Dianna Wright, Amy Tharnish				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Attachment A: Application, 2. Attachment B: Pictures of Current Property, 3. Attachment C: Site Plan and Pictures				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result
8/20/2019	1	City Council	ар	proved	
DEPARTMENT: Resource Management					

STAFF CONTACT: Dianna Wright/Amy Tharnish

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of Neighborhood Revitalization Program application for 313 N. Chestnut Street.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of approval of Neighborhood Revitalization Program application for 313 N. Chestnut Street.

SUMMARY:

City staff received a Neighborhood Revitalization Program application for the property located at 313 N. Chestnut Street. The development plan is for a new law office for My Child Advocate. The application is to demolish the existing single-family residential house. The improvements requested are for the construction of a commercial 4,291 square foot two-story professional office building with four parking stalls. The construction will include new sidewalks, landscaping, underground electrical, wrap-around porch, along with masonry and lap-siding façade.

The rezoning from residential to commercial was approved by City Council at the August 6, 2019 meeting.

The improvements are estimated to cost \$703,000.

Per Resolution 17-1079, commercial and industrial projects with a projected assessed value increase exceeding \$250,000 are subject to Governing Body approval.

The property has a 2019 assessed value of \$18,665 and is current on property taxes.

The applicant will be present at the Council meeting for any questions.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The City will rebate the property owner 80% of the increase in assessed valuation for a period of 10 years.

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of Neighborhood Revitalization Program application for 313 N. Chestnut Street.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A: Neighborhood Revitalization Program Application

- B: Pictures of Current Property
- C: Site Plan and pictures